A%Mdlﬁ’or Hidase 20031 0N CRERIPRI 8hoRFG R Dsoo 0L E S

Comparative basic pay increases— Average inerease in basic pay for persons with over 2 years service—Continued
* H.R. W75 (HOUSE)

19485

Average dollar Averago dollar
Inereased | Percent + Inerease Increasod | Percent increase
Pay grade Number | actlve duty | increase Poy grade Number, | activo (%uty {ncrease -
08t o8
Atnmnal {Monthly Annual |[Monthiy
1717 O 2 IR U ESy SN ST W-1 warrant officer____- 1,484 $1, 053, 000 1.3 $532 $44.38
Chief of Staff__ ] &7, 000 6.0 $1,451 $120.90
Q-10 general._ .. 381 61, 000 8.9 1,851 162, 60 Total, officers_ ... 201,049 | 145, 588, 000 6.4 500 41. 69
Q-9 leutenant g 118 224, 000 9.8 1,897 158.10 = e
Q-8 mejor gencral 488 1, 008, 1.8 2,059 171, 60 | E-0 sergeant malor__...- 13,720 8, 753, 000 10. 4 838 53.16
Q-7 brigadiot genel 042 1,198, 000 12.3 1,808 155. 70 || B8 master sergeant__._- 36, 613 16, 382,000 8.8 460 34,33
Q-6 colonel . _____ 15,147 17, 034, 000 8.9 3,125 03.72 || E-7 sergeant, 1st ciass__. 113, 754 78, 158, 000 153 637 &67. 26
O-8 lieutenant colol 38,982 28, 114, 000 8.6 706 58.54 || E-6staff sergeant.._.__ 228, 360 | 107, 458, 00G 12,8 471 39.21
66, 217 82, 439, (00 6.6 577 48.09 || E-5sergeant._ - | 804,070 | 166, 672,000 12. 4 34 32.84
105, 970 37,927,000 5.0 858 20,83 || E-4 corporal 405, 207 86, 189, 000 8.7 213 17.72
- 50, 202 13, 437, 000 5.0 268 22.31 |} E-3 private, 1st cla 274,953 40, 449, 7.9 147 12. 26
» 01 2d lteutensnt. 9,419 3, 054, 000 7.3 325 27.06 || E2private_ ... .- 44, 440 5, 120, 000 7.8 115 9. 80
‘W4 warrant officor. 3, 621 4, 380, 000 156.1 1,200 100.79 || E-lrecuit e .- 7,108 766, 000 8.1 108 %00
W-3 warrant officer. 4,113 4,321, 000 15.8 1 051 87.
W-2 warrant oflicer. ) 1 3 331 0 0.9 " §46 45.42 Total, enlisted__..[ 1,618,235 | 498,827, 000 111 320 v 27.38
Grand total....-. 1,800,284 | 644, 515, 000 9.5 356 29. 69
H.R. 0075 (EENATE REVISION)
. ) Avergge dollar Average dollar
. Increased | Average increase Increased | Average inerease.
Pay grade Number | active duty reent | ___ T'ay grade Number | active duty GreoTit e
. post CToasn cost TOR5O
« Annual | Monthly Annual | Monthly
2 [ [ S —— W-1 warrant offloer_.__. 1,984 $563, D0G 8.0 $284 $23. 60
5 $7, 000 8.0 $1,451 $120. 90
81 41,000 8.0 1,318 100, 80 Total, cfficers._ - 201,048 | 136, 600,000 6.0 469 39,11
118 137, 000 8.0 1,163 86, 90 = =
Q-3 major goneral ______ 488 511, 000 6.0 1,048 87.30 || E-9 sergeant major______ 5 9, 286, 000 11.0 a71 66. 40
{7 brigadier general .. 643 585, 000 6.0 711 76.90 || E-8 master sergeant__._- a6, 613 20, 576, 000 1.0 578 48.15
-6 wluncl._.______,,_- 185, 147 11, £02, 000 6.0 769 63.23 || E-7 scrgeant, 1st class__ 113, 754 56, 322, 000 11.0 495 41,26
-blicutenant eoloncl 36,982 23, 702, 000 8.0 643 53.64 || E-6 staff sergeant 228, 369 95, 747, 000 11.0 419 3494
86,217 24, 660, 000 6.0 528 43,97 |} E-Gsergeant__.._. 394,070 | 138, 548, 000 11,0 361 29,23
105, 970 48, 744, 000 5.0 432 36,97 || E-dcorporak . ______.- 405,297 | 108, 809, 000 1.9 268 22.31
59, 202 16, 197, 000 6.0 323 28,80 || E-3 privatce, 1st class__.. 274, 953 55, 912, 000 10.9 A3 16. 95
1,419 2,494, 000 8.0 265 22.06 [| E-2 private. .. . oo 44, 449 L 201, 1L 0 162 13. 50
3,621 1,739, 000 6.0 480 40.03 || E-1reerudt oooovoame 7,101 1, (48, 000 10.9 148 12, 3%
‘W-3 warrant offieer.____ 4,113 1, 648, 000 6.0 400 33.36
W-2 warrant officer .- 6, 1 2,022, 000 6.0 331 27. 59 Tolal, cnlisted__.j 1,518,236 | 403,149, 000 11.0 835 27,07
Grand total_______ 1,800,284 [ 620, 749, 000 %3 348 29,01
AVERAGE MONTOLY BABIC PAY
Pay grade Number Present DOD | IR. 9075 | Benate Pay grade Number Present DOD jHA.R. 8075 | Benate
; proposal revision proposal revislon
B star 2L . || ‘W1 warrant officer. .- 1,084 $400 $428 8452 $430
Chief of Staff 3 $2,019 2,120 $2,140 $2,130
Q-10 general - 8l 1,830 1,921 1,062 . Total, officers..._. 201, 049 it 887 650 6893
- lieutennnt ganeral_ . 118 1,014 1,605 1,772 1,711 R —— = —
O-8 major genoral . ... 488 1, 456 1,528 1,627 1,543 || E-9 sergeant major.....-- 13,720 805 630 667 561
©-7 brigadler general._. 642 1, 266 1,320 1,422 1,342 || -8 master sergeant . 35,613 433 £55 471 481
O-fcolonel ... .. 18, 147 1, 042 3,004 1,135 1,105 || E-7scrgeant,1st class - 113, 764 372 391 420 413
(-5 lieutenani colonel . _ 982 886 230 944 040 || E-0stalfsergeant. . , 366 318 334 388 363
217 746 782 784 789 || E-bscrgeant._ _ 304, 070 266 2380 2069 205
105, 970 807 637 aar 843 | E~4corporal_. ... , 287 206 216 223 227
, 202 457 480 480 484 1| E-3private,lstelass..._ 274, 953 156 62 187 172
9,419 366 384 492 388 || E-Z2private 44, 449 123 120 133 137
3,621 666 699 7066 708 |} E-lreermitu-.cocemanoo 7,101 113 118 122 128
w-3 wsu’rauh officer __ 4,113 550 584 644 69¢
W-2 worrant ofllcer .. 6,108 471 404 517 408 Totel,cnlisted. .| 1,618,235 242 264 260 264
Grand total_..._..| 1,800,284 | 306 322 335 337
AVERAGE MONTHLY PAY AND ALLOWANCES 1
Pay grade Number Present DOD | H.R, 4076 | Scnate Pay prade Number Present DOD | H.R. 8076 | Senate
propozal revision proposal rovision
Batar o loeoioaes ) S IS emmceere || W1 warrant officer..... 1,984 $564 584 00
Chicf of Staff._. b $2, 602 $2,'703 $2,722 $2,722 \ ¢ 8 $588
0-10 general 31 2, 262 2,363 2, 425 2,872 Taotal, officera_..._ 201, 049 861 805 805 801
©-9 Heutenant general. . .18 1,905 1,986 2,053 2,002 m——
Q-8 major general_..___. 488 1,704 1,77 1,876 1,71 i| E-0sergeant major. . 13,720 641 686 713 717
0-7 brlgad or general . __ 442 1,514 1,578 1, 670 1,580 || E-8 master sergeant.. - a5, 613 588 611 827 636
0-8 colonel. e ooooaa- oo 15,147 1,260 1,312 1,362 1,323 || E-7Bergeant, st class._.| 113, 754 523 542 580 564
0-5 liautenant colonek. - 34, 982 1,080 1,13 1,149 1,144 || BB staff sergeant ... 228, 3 464 481 504 408
56, 217 938 974 985 980 || E-8 sergeant___ 304, 979 408 420 436 435
106, 870 783 813 813 818 1 E—4 corporal.__..__. 405, 297 338 380 368 300
50, 202 623 846 646 650 || E-3 private, 1st class_ 274,963 264 272 277 281
g, 3;? 3328 gglll ﬁg g%-; %’f pm&te ________ . 44,440 227 2232 238 241
3 -1 recruait .. A0
W-3 warrant offieer. ... 4,113 733 761 821 768 t 7.1 s 5 =
W-% warrant officer....- , 108 633 662 684 666 Total, enlisted_._.| 1,E8, 236 421 436 457 452
Grond total .- 1,809, 284 B8 827 645 541

Footnotes at end of table,

Approved For Helease 2003/10/22 : CIA-RDP67B00446R000500170033-3



Apbraiga

*

For Release 2003/1 o:z@‘?bﬁ@ﬁé%?ﬁd&mwfﬂmﬁ

Comparative basie pay increases—Amg'age inercase in basic pay for persons with over & yeares Service—Continued

August 12, 1965

»

ANNUA J.. COST OF BEVERAL PAY ALTERNATIVES *

.DOD House

‘ Senate revision

-Officers under 2 years, pereent ond cost._______
Enlisted under 2 years, poreent and cost...
Officers over 2 years, percont and cost_.
Enlisted over 2 years, percent and gost. ...
Grand total cosi {12 months)
Fiscal year 1066 cost, beginning Sept, , 1065___

7

.............................. A U

22 (528.8).
17.5 (§151,2),

B (3136.6),

11 (493,5),

-| $981,268,000 ($82,605,000 monthly).
$820,97%,000.

L] s
! For personne] raseiving quarters and subsistence allowances,
3 Tho costs indicated by each of the percentage Mnereases inclide only active duly
costs. The grand total cost neludes $he various related items wi toh must be added to
active duty costs. This totslls, therefore, groater than the sum o: the activo duty costs

- (Mr. RIVERS of South Caroling, asked
and was glven permission to revise and
extend his remarks and include tables.)
- Mr. BATES. Mr. Speaker, further re-
serving the right to object, I should like
to say that I concur generally with the
statement made by the gentleman from
BSouth Carolina. ) '

Nevertheless, I feel constrained to say
with reference to the warrant officers,
especlally the W-3's and W—4's, that I do
wish we had aceepted the House version,
Nevertheless, the overall bill is within
one-half of a percent of our bill, s¢ in the
Interests of comity and saving time I

* think we ought to adopt the conference
report.

Mr. RIVERS of South Carolina. Mr,
Bpeaker, if the gentleman will yield fur-
ther, if we accept this amended bill now,
we may get 14 on the books and a part of
the Iaw by the first of September. If we
do so, $83 million plus will go inte the
pockets of these paupers in uniform for
the month of Septermnber. They need this
money and need it now. If we do not

pass It teday, we may not get it o them'

for September and they require this in-
crease immediately. ‘ .

Mr. BATES. - Mr. Speaker, I withdraw
my reservation of objection.

Mr, GUBSER. Mr. Speaker, reserving
the right to object, and I shall not object,
beeause this bill is in the national inter-
est and is also a tribute to the leader-
ship of the gentleman from South Caro-
Hna, the chairman of the House Com-
mittee on Armed Services, I would like
to ask a question of the chairman.

Mr. Speaker, regarding the cost of
living Iincrease which was included in
the other body for military retirees, it
-has been sald or we have served notice
that the principle of recomputation
which prevailed In military retired pay
for more than 100 years would be con-
sldered in the future on its merits.

I would like to ask the distinguished
chairman of the Committee on Armed
Services if this 3.5 percent inerease on a
cost of living basis in any way prejudices
an independent fuiure consideration of
the question of restoring the prineiple of
recomputation to military retired pay.

Mr. RIVERS of South Carolina. Mr.
Speaker, will the gentleman yield?

[y

Mr, GUBSER I am happy to yield to

the gentleman. :
~-Mrt. RIVERS of South Carolina. Imay
say this to the distinguished gentleman
- from California: Not only does it not
prejudice & falr and impartial hearing
in the future, which may come next year,
but other bensfits to the retirees, such
as the historlc space available hospital

Approved For Release 2003/10/22 : CIA-RDP67B00446R000500170033-3
i .

rights. All of these areas will be explored
with s view toward resolving them for
the future. They will have a fair and
impartial hearing and will have their
day In court with the view that we can
restore these much needed, and at pres-
ent temporary, benefits to these men of
anoher generation who also served their
country ably and well.

Mr. GROSS. Mr. Speaker, wil the
genileman yield?

Mr. GUBSER. I yield to the gentle-
mar. from Iows.

Mr. GROSS. How did the other body
do ‘#ith respect to the pay schedules?
Did they make any serious changes?

Mr. RIVERS of South Carolina. Two-
tenths of 1 percent is the only difference
betveen the two bills or about $5 million
acrcss the board. :

Mr. GROSS. They did not increase
the hirass and braid?

Mr. RIVERS of South Carolina, On
the contrary, they reduced the brass
abolt which the gentleman speaks.

M: GROSS. I thank the gentleman.
T am glad to hear the emphasis still re-
mailis on the enlisted men's pay increase.

M:. RIVERS of South Carolina, This
is ar. enlisted man's bill.

M: GUBSER. Mr. Speaker, I with-
drav' my reservation of objection.

The SPEAKER. Is there objecton $o

-the request of the gentleman from South

Carclina?

~TLete was no objection. .

Tte Senate amendments were con-
currid in. ,

A motlon to reconsider was laid on
the table. .

PEN;%?S FOR ASSASSINATION OF
PR ENT AND VICE PRESIDENT

M. ROGERS of Colorado. Mr. Spesk-
er, I 1sk unanimous consent to take from
the fipeaker's table the billi (H.R. 609"
to aniend title 18, United States Code, $o
provide penslties for the assassination
of tke President or the Vice President,
and for other purposes, with Senate
amer dments thereto, and concur in the
Sena e amendments.

The Clerk read the title of the bill.

Thz Clerk read the Sénate amend-
ments, as follows:

Page 8, line 18, strike out “preclude” and
insert “suspend”.

Page 3, Une 17, atrike out all after “1aw,"”
down to and including “direct.” ” in line 19
and losert *until Pederal action is termi-
nated »

Pag? 3, atter lne 19, ingert:

. “(1) Viclatlons of this section shall be
investipated by the Pederal Bureau of In-
vestigition, Asslstance may be requested

7

Tho related items includa reanlistment Gonus,
Reserve resd|ustmoent, social security, death gratuity, Reserves
retired pay for retirements after offective date, Coost (tuurd, PI{

teripinal leave pay, scverance pay,
(with drill pay),
8, and C, & G. 8,

from any Iederal, Stsie, or local agency, in-
cluding the Army, Navy, and Air Force, any
statute, rule, or regulation to the cohtrary
notwithstanding.”

The SPEAKER. Is there objection to
the request of the gentleman from Colo-
rado?

Mr. HUTCHINSON. Mr. Speaker, re-
serving the right to vbject, and I shall not
object, Mr. Speaker, I would ask the gen-
tleman from Colorado to point cut to the
House the improvements which the Sen-
ate has hade in this biil.

Mr. ROGERS of Colorado. M.
Speaker, Senate amendments Nos. 1 and
2 make clear that there is no final pre-
clusion of State or loeal jurisdiction un-
der this act, but only a suspension there-
of. The amendments also make clear
that the suspension of State or local ju-
risdiction will terminate when Federal in-
vestigative or prosecutive jurisdiction is
terminated.

Senate amendment No. 3 adds a new
subsectlon (1) to the bill and makes clear
that the Federal Bureau of Investigation
has jurisdiction ovey the investizgation of
violations of this act. 'This amendment
does not diminish the existing authorlty
and respongibility of the Secret Service
for the protection of the President or
Vice President or for making arrests for
violations of -this act. The Senate
amendment also authorizes the Burean
to request cooperaticon from any State or
local agency, and thus recognizes that

«Subsection (h) is broad enough to permit
State cooperation. In addition, the Sen-
ate amendment expressly authorizes the
cooperation of the armed services, and
overcomes the effect of section 1385 of
title 18, United States Code, which pro-
hibits, except as authorized by Congress,
the use of the Army or Alr Force, to ap-
prehend felons,

Mr. BSreaker, these amendments
do not weaken the hill as it passed the
House on June 21 of this year. They
serve the purpose of clarifying Federal
preemption and expleitly provide the
agency which will exereise investigative
Jurisdiction over violatlons of the act.

This House should concur in these
amendments. -

Mr. HUTCHINSON. Mr. Speaker, I
thank the gentleman for his explana-
tion and withdraw my reservation of
objection. )

The SPEAKER. Is there objection to
the request of the gentleman from
Colorado? )

There was no objection.

The Senate eniendments were con-
curred in. |



apbgueh #r #2l2se 20031 OIEPQQR%%&EQQWQW.%Hﬁs%

A motion to reconsider was lald on the
table,

NATIONAL LITERACY WEEEK

Mr. ROGERS of Colorado. M.
Bpeaker, I ask unanimous consent for
the immediate consideration of the joint
resolution (IH.J. Res. 4) designating the
8-day period beginning September 13,
1965, as “National Literacy Week,” and
for other purposcs.

The Clerk read the title of the joint
resolution.

The SPEAKER. Is there objection to
the request of the gentleman from Colo-
rado?

There was no objection

The Clerk read the joint resolution, as
follows:

HJ. Res. ¢

Whereas the month of September marks
the return to school for millions of American
children and illustrates our commitment to
the goals of an educated and enlightened
soctety; and ’

Whereas the fotal erndjcation of lliteracy
is 3 meatter of grave concern since in the
United States there are two million adult
Americans who cannot read or write; elght
million thres hundred thousand persons
twenty-five years or over who have had less
than five yerrs of schooling; and twenty-two
miltion indlviduals of working age who have
hed less than eight years of education; and

‘Whereas these Individuals are committed
to s future of minimum earnings, recurrent
or persistent joblessness, soclal dependency,
and personal deprivation and represent a
staggering cost to the United States In public
aselstance and welfare programs; and

Whereas it s recognized that the learning
tools of reading, writing, end arithmetic
open the doore of opportunity not only to
octupsationsl tralning end productive work,
but also to the larger life of mind and spirit;
and

Whereas the illiterate or near lliterate
person, while employed, may be shut off
from unlimited personal growth opportuni-
tles, as well as from occupatlonal advance-
ment opportunities; and

‘Wherops adult basic educaflon is a funde~
mental approach to Independent learning, to
adjustment of manpower to changing occu-
pational! requirements, to elimination of
poverty, and to the larger satisfaction in per-
sonal growth made possible through acqulsi-
tlon of the basic learning tools: Now, there-
fore, be it

Resolved by the Senale and House of Rep-
resentatives of the United States of America
in Congress assembled, That the six-day
period beginning September -13, 1965, and
ending September 18, 1665, both dates inclu-
sive, is herehy designated as “National Lit-
eracy Week” in recognition and eppreciation
of the private and public organizations
which are working to reduce 1lllteracy in the
United States. The President of the United
Btates 1s authorized and requested to lssue a

proclamation inviting the people of the

Tnited States to Join In the observance of
such week with approprlate ceremonles and
activities.

The joint resolution was ordered to be
engrossed and read a third time, was read
the third time, and passed, and a motion
to reconsider was laid on the table.

S —r—
REPUDIATION DAY

M, FRS of  Colorado, Mr.

Bpeaker, T ask unanimous consent for

the Immediate consideration of the joint
resolution (H.J. Res. 401) requesting the

Presldent  to deslgnate November 23,
1965, as Repudiation Day.

The Clerk read the title of the joint
resolution.

‘The SPEAEER. Is there objection to
the request of the gentleman from Colo-
rado?

There was no objection.

The Clerk read the jolnt resolution, as
follows: *

H.J. Res. 401

' Resolved by the Senate and House of Rep-
resentatives of the Unifed Statcs of America
in Congress assembdled, Thet the President 1s
reguested to 1ssue & proclameation designating
November 23, 1865, a8 Repudistion Day In
recognitlon of the historic significance of the
action of the ¥rederick County Court on No-
vember 23, 1765, In repudlating the Stamp
Act, a8 a preamble to the American Revolu-
tlon, and to bear witness to the importence
that this Nation still places on & Judiclary
that has the courage to be Independent and
the wisdom and strength to protect the lb-
erties of the people against every sort of
tyranny, and cslling upon the people of the
Thited Btates to observe such day with ap-
propriate ceremonies and activitles,

The joint resolution was ordered to be
engrossed and read a third time, was
read the third time, and passed, and a
motion to reconsider was laid on the
table.

CRUSADE FOR SAFETY DAY

Mr. ROGERS of Colorado. Mr.
Speaker, I ask unanimous consent for
the immedlate consideration of the res-
olutlon (H. Con. Res. 448>,

The Clerk read the resolution, as fol-
lows:

H. Con. REs. 448

Resolved by the House of Represenialives
{the Senate concurring), That the President
{8 authorized and requested to lssue & proc-
lamation designating September 3, 10656, as
Crusade for Safety Day and calling upon the
people of the United States to ohserve such
day with appropriate ceremonles and actly-
itles designed to reduce traffic accidents.

The SPEAKER. Is there oblection
to the request of the gentleman from
Colorado?

There was no objection.

Mr. FRIEDEL. Mr. Speaker, I want to
thank the distinguished member of the
Judiciary Committee, the gentleman
from Colorada [Mr. Rocers], for bring-
ing by resolution before the House for
action,

This House Concurrent Resolution 448
authorizes and requests the President to
issue a proclamation designating Sep-
tember 3, 1065, as “Crusade for Safety
Day.” The reason we have specified
September 3, 1965, is that onr that day the
Postmaster Genergal will joln other Mary-
land officials in issuing a special traffic
safety stamp in Baltimore to call to the
attentton of the public the need for safe
driving to stop the tragic slaughter on
our Natlon's streets and highways.

Baltimore has been selected as the site
for the Issuance of this special traffle
safety stamp because the members of the
Safety First Club of Maryland originally
suggested that such a stamp be 1ssued as
& means of reminding the drlving public
that “Safety is everybody's business.”

* For tore than 6 years we have been cam-

paigning for this stamp and we are grati-
fied that it has now been approved by

19487

the Postmaster General and will be is-
sued just hefore the Labor Day weckend.

Mr. Speaker, it is shocking to note that
during the year 1964, 48,000 Americans
were killed in traffic accidents. Another
3,840,000 Americans were Injured and
there were 285,000 pedestrian casualtles.
We must make an all-out effort to stop
this slaughter by automobile,

I urge all of my colleagues to support
this resolution as one means of calling
to the attenfion of the public the need
for safe driving. Should the President
comply with our request to Issue a
proclamgtion designating September 3 as
Crusade for Safety Day I think he will
urge drivers and pedestrians to be espe-
cially careful during the Labor Day week-
end, but to drive carefully at all times to
save lives, .

I also urge all clilzens in every State
of the Union to join the Safety First Club
of Maryland in the celebration for the
speclal trafiic safety stamp and the “cru-
sade of safety” to protect their own lives,
the Uves of their dear ones, their neigh-
bors, and their fellow Americans.

The President has indicated that he
will issue such a proclamation if re-
quested to do so by the Congress, Again’
I urge my colleagues to support my
resolution.

The concurrent resolution was agreed

'A motilon to reconglder was laid on-
the table.

PUBLIC WORKS AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 1965

Mr. BLATNIE. Mr. Speaker, I move
that the House resolve itself into the
Committee of the Whole House on the
Btate of the Union for the further con-
sideration of the bill (3. 1648) to pro-
vide grants for public works and devel-
opment facllities, other financial assist-
ance and the planning and coordination
needed to alleviate conditions of sub-
stantinl and persistent unemployment
and underemployment in economically
distressed areas and reglons.

The motion was agreed to.

IN THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE

Accordingly, the House resolved itself
into the Committee of the Whole House
on the State of the Unlon for the further
consideration of the bill 3. 1648, with
Mr, LaxpryM in the chalr,

The Clerk read the title of the bill.

The CHAIEMAN. When the Com-
mittee rose on yesterday it was agreed
that title I of the committee substitute,
ending on line 8, page 68, be considered
a.sire:,d and open for amendment at any
point.

Are there any amendments to title I?
AMENDMENT OFFERED BY MR. SISK

Mr. SISK. Mr. Chairman, I offer an
amendment,

The Clerk read as follows:
. Amendment offered by Mr. Sisx: On page
67, strike out line 20 and all that follows
down through and including line 8 on page
63 and insert in lieu thereof the followlng:

"Sgc, 102, (a) In additlon to the assistance
otherwise authorized, the Secretary is au-
thorized to make grants in accordance with
the provisions of this title to those areas
which the Secretary of Labor determines, on
the hasis of average annual available un-

Approved For Release 2003/10/22 : CIA-RDP67B00446R000500170033-3



A
employment statistics, were areas of sub-
pt{i,nf_bia,l: unemployment durtng the preceding
oplendar year. ‘
. (b)) Areas designated under the suthor-
ity- of this section shall be subject to an
annual review of eligibiiity in accordance
. Wwiih sectlon 402, and to all of the rutes, regu~
latlons, and procedures applicable to rede-
welopment areas except as the Secretary may
dtherwise preseribe by regulation,

“Sgc, 108, Not more than 15 per centum
of the appropriations made pursuant to this
titie may be expended in any one State.

“Sec. 104. No part of any appropriations
made pursuant to this title may be expended

for any project In any area which 1z within -

the ‘Appalachian region' (as that term is
defined In section 403 of the Appalachian
Reglonal Development Act of 1985) which ia
approved for assistance under the Appa-
lachian Reglonal Development Aect of 1865.

‘“8gc, 105. There i8 hereby authorized to
be appropriated to carry out'this title not to
excead $500,000,000 for the flseal year ending
June 30, 1986, and for each fiscal year there-
after through the fiscal year ending June 30,
1969.

My, BSISK. Mr., Chairman, the
amendment I have introduced, first,
would modify the present title so as to
make the so-called labor areas, or areas
of substantial unemployment, eligible
for grants under the public works title
of this bill. Second, it would increase
the present authorization of title I from
$400 million to $500 million annhually.
Third, 1t would reduce the duration of
the program of title I from 5 years to 4
years, so as not to increase the total
amount of funds which would be author-
lzed by this bill. No other change in
this title has been made or is intended.

The effect of my amendment would be
to restore for the purposes of this title
those areas which hgve severe current
unemployment on the hasls of Labor De-
bartment statistics for the preceding
calendar year. This is a slightly more
rigid standard than the criteria of the
Accelerated Public Works Act, which de-

* pended upon monthly statistics, but it 1s
more in conformity with the long-range
purposes of the present bill and would
include approximately the same number
of areas. :

The reason for my amendment, in my
view, Is a matter of simple fairness and
Justice, since the proposed program we
are considering today was presented to
us as an extension and continuation of
both the Accelerated Public Works Act
and Area Redevelopment Act programs,
and was intended to combine the best
features of both. It is irapossible to
understand how it can combine the best
features of both if it completely disre-
gards the areas which were originally
designated under the Public Works
Acceleration Act.

In addition, while Members like my-
self who represent large urban areas, see
the _need to support, and do support,
numerous speclal programs to help the
unemployed in the so-called depressed
areas of our country,.we fail to under-
stand why metropolitan areas with
equally serious problems should be to-
tally excluded—particularly when it was
the substential labor surpluses in our
areas which largely gave rise to the ac-
celerated public works program in the
first place. We want to help these other

Approved For Release 2003[1 0/22

OSA88. 4 For Release 2003/1 o SPGB ONEA b RECE R b1 F0 S8

arees, but we do not want to completely
exclude our areas in order to do so.

T'ae reason that this amendment takes
the form of an amendment to #itle I,
ratl er than simply a new eligibility pro-
visktn under #itle IV, is, first, that we
are not asking for anything other than
whaf we already had under accelerated
pubiec works, Second, we have agreed
witl, the leadership that if this amend-
ment is to be adopted, additional funds
must be provided. And, third, we do not
want to inerease the cost of the bill. We
orlghsally considered increasing the $400
mill on annual suthorizgtion up to $600
mill on, but the $500 milllon figure was
arrived at as a compromise. Therefore,
this substitute title should be considered
in tato, rather than as three separate
provisions.

I am sure that every Member of this
House will agree with the reasonableness
and fairness of this amendment, since
It wil not increase the total cost of the
program and sinee we have all been told
that the bill we are considering is in-
tended to replaee the Accelerated Public
Works Act as well as the Area Redevelop-
ment Act.

Mr. BLATNIX. Mr. Chairman, will
the rentleman yield?

Mr. SISK. I would be glad to yield
to the gentleman from Minnesota.

M¢: BLATNIK. I do not mean to in-
terriipt the gentleman until he com-
pletes his statement, but if I understand
the gentleman's amendment it would
mak2 eligible for assistance only under
title I which deals with grants to public
facilities, those areas which have before
met and do now yet meet the standards
which were set forth 1n our previous ae-
celerated public works program but
which have subsequently been dropped
from. this new version of the current leg-
islation; iz that not correct?

M: SISK. That is exactly right and
that - of course, was my sole intent, to
put back the mailn criteria that w
avel able under that program. )

M: BLATNIK, In changing the an-
nual authorization from $400 million to
$500 million, you are also reducing the
5-year perlod now provided in the pro-
posedl version under consideration to 4
years, so the total sum avthorlzed would
still be $2 billion; is that correct?

M, SISK. 'That is right. We made
certedn that the total amount would bhe
retalned in the bill in the way of an au-
thorization. We realize, of course, we
are dependent on the Appropriations
Com nittee and for the Department to
justily such amount as may be appro-
priated. o

M1, BLATNIK., While I eannot speak
officially for the committee, and do not
speal: officlally for the committee, but
spealdng for myself as the manager of
the bill, and in view of.the unanimous
conference on this side, we believe this
is a justifiable amendment. It sets no
new precedent. These are areas that
were Included in the public works bill
befoie. They are still eligible under the
same criterla now, and they would only
be ingluded in title I of this hill. So we

wouli be willlng to aceept the amend-.

ment, We have no objection to it,

Ky

August 12, 1965

Mr. SIEK. I want to express my ap-
preclation to the pentleman from Min-
nesota. We have been conferring with
various members of the committee and,
25 I indicated yesterday, we placed in the
Recorp g statement of intent to offer
such amendment, and also outlined the
areas that would be affected by that
amendment.

Mr. Cheirman, I wish to insert a copy
of a letter from Governor Brown in sup-
port of the legislation, and also in sup-
port of the amendment which I have
offered here.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
August 6, 1965.
Hon. B. F. 818K,
Rayburn House Office Building,
Washingion, D.C.

DEAR BERNIE: As you know, I supported S.
1648, the proposed Public Works and Eco-
nomic Development Act of -1965, hefore both
House and Senate Committees as belng im-
portant to the people and the economy of
Californiia and the Nation,

Now thet the bill is approaching a House
vote T want to reiterate and reinforce this
support. I know the record already shows
that-our Callfornia Members worked dill-
gently in efforts to perfect the measure in
the House Public Works Committee,

Both the Area Redevelopment Act and the
Accelerated Publle Works Act—measures this
new legisiation ls desighed to supersede—
have proven in California that this type of
incentive silmulates local endeavor in pro-
moting bailly needed development programs
In areas that are lagging behind the economy
a3 8 whole,

I am told that the messure as reported
from committee would make 20 Californla
areas eligible for assisiance, to the extent of
an estimated $22.6 million annually over the
& years of the act, or over $100 million for

“our State.

These areas are: Del Norte, El Dorado, Lag-
sen, Madera, Mendocino, Modoe, Nevada,
Plumas, Ban Benito, San Joaquin, Santa
Cruz, Slermra, Siskiyou, Stanislauws, Sutter,
Trinity, Tuolumne, Yuba, Oakiand City, and
San Diego City.

The efforis of you and other Members of
the Congresa to amentd the leglslation to ex-
tend its benefitsa tq additional areas by
changing the ellgibility requirements to in-
clude all areas with a 6-percent unemploy-
ment rate are commendable. I offer yout my
full support, .

I am told that 15 additlonal areas in Cali-
fornia would -benefit -by ihis amendment,
adding as much as $10 million annually to
the State share of the program. All these
counties have shown & need and most have
evidenced a willingness to participate. They
are: Glenn, Yolo, Laka, Humhboldt, Sonoma,
Mariposa, #hasta, Moreed, Fresno, Kern,
Santa Clara, San Diego, San Bernardino, Riv-
erside, and ‘Tulare.

In additlon to the grant and loan provi-
siong of title I the eligible areas would bene-
it from the development facilitles and busi-
ness loan provisions of title II, the technieal
asststance and adminlatrative planning
grants-in-ald of title IT and the gadditional
training asslstance for redevelopment areasg
provided by the Manpower and Development
Training Act.

Under the Area Redevelopment Act, en-
acted In 1961, California has certified 47 ap-
plications representing loans and grants
totaiing over $18 mlllion for our State.

The Accelorated Tublic Works Act, enacted
In 1963, has generated 265 projects in Call-
fornla with a total investment of 59 million
and Federal asststance of $21 million.

In order to qualify, all of these programs
have had to be Immeclately needed In the
community. and because of the lack of local

: CIA;RDPGTBOO446R0005001 70033-3



